This in effect is a cross-check on 

the claim of the applicant. We, therefore, consider that applicant's 

claim against respondent, is well founded. 

16. 	We accordingly allow the application to the extent stated 

above and direct respondent, to pay applicant Rs.20,345.00 (Rupees 

Twenty Thousand Three Hundred and Forty Five Only) as withheld 

amount of gratuity with interest at 12% per annum calculated from 

08.8.1988. This amount shall be paid within two months from today, 

failing which interest would be paid at 18% from a date starting two 

months from today till this amount is paid. We also direct 

respondent to pay applicant Rs.6,443.42 (Rupees Six Thousand Four 

Hundred Forty Three and Paise Forty Two Only) as arrears of pay, 

within two months from today, failing which interest will be payable 

at 12% from a date two months from today till the amount is paid. 

17. 	The application is allowed with costs. 	Costs of Rs.500.00